T
h
er
m
o
w
el
ls

Page 5-7
Thermowells and Assemblies
Ordering Information (continued)
J62D -* J single ungrounded Inconel 600 0.250”
J62D -** J dual isolated Inconel 600 0.250”
J53W- J single grounded 316 SS 0.188”
J53D -* J single ungrounded 316 SS 0.188”
J63W- J single grounded 316 SS 0.250”
J63V - J dual grounded 316 SS 0.250”
J63D -* J single ungrounded 316 SS 0.250”
J63D -** J dual isolated 316 SS 0.250”
K51W- K single grounded 304 SS 0.188”
K51D -* K single ungrounded 304 SS 0.188”
K61W- K single grounded 304 SS 0.250”
K61D -* K single ungrounded 304 SS 0.250”
K52W- K single grounded Inconel 600 0.188”
K52V - K dual grounded Inconel 600 0.188”
K52D -* K single ungrounded Inconel 600 0.188”
K52D -** K dual isolated Inconel 600 0.188”
K62W- K single grounded Inconel 600 0.250”
K62V- K dual grounded Inconel 600 0.250”
K62D -* K single ungrounded Inconel 600 0.250”
K62D -** K dual isolated Inconel 600 0.250”
K53W- K single grounded 316 SS 0.188”
K53D - K single ungrounded 316 SS 0.188”
K63W- K single grounded 316 SS 0.250”
K63V - K dual grounded 316 SS 0.250”
K63D -* K single ungrounded 316 SS 0.250”
K63D -** K dual isolated 316 SS 0.250”
E51W- E single grounded 304 SS 0.188”
E51D -* E single ungrounded 304 SS 0.188”
E61W- E single grounded 304 SS 0.250”
E61D -* E single ungrounded 304 SS 0.250”
E63W- E single grounded 316 SS 0.250”
E63D -* E single ungrounded 316 SS 0.250”
T51W- T single grounded 304 SS 0.188”
T51D - T single ungrounded 304 SS 0.188”
T61W- T single grounded 304 SS 0.250”
T61D - T single ungrounded 304 SS 0.250”
T63W- T single grounded 316 SS 0.250”
T63V- T dual grounded 316 SS 0.250”
T63D - T single ungrounded 316 SS 0.250”
Note: Code “D” in Field 4 represents either of two different junction styles.
Therefore you must specify the desired style:
*Specify code “W-2” on order.  (W-2 = single element, ungrounded junction)
**Specify code “V-3” on order.  (V-3 = dual element, isolated junction)
Fields 5 through 12.  THERMOWELL AND OPTIONS
00000-0-00 None.  Element, or element with head and connection only.
XXXXX-X-XX Complete Thermowell Assembly.  See page 5-10
Fields 13 through 15.  CONNECTION, COLD END TERMINATION
0-00 None.  Element only
X-XX Element with head and connection, or
complete thermowell assembly, see page 5-12
Type Elements Junction Sheath Diameter

and with brazed ring (spring
loaded) code 98
Ordering Information (continued)
Field 12.  OPTIONS
0 - None
1 - Brass plug and chain
2 - 304 stainless steel plug and chain
3 - Internal hydrostatic test
4 - Dye penetration test
5 - Full penetration weld
6 - Material certification
7 - Stress relief
9 - Two or more of the above listed options. Specify on order.
Field 13.  HEAD TO WELL CONNECTION
0 - None.  Thermowell only, or element only.  If element
only, indicate the code from the following list that
identifies the connector used on the present assembly.
A - 4” black steel nipple
B - Black steel nipple; specify length on order.
C - 4” stainless steel nipple
D - Stainless steel nipple; specify length on order.
E - 4” black steel nipple and union
F - Steel nipples and union; specify nipple lengths.
J - 4” Galvanized steel nipples and union
K - Galvanized nipples and union; specify nipple lengths.
L - 1/2” NPT double ended bushing
Fields 14, 15.  COLD END TERMINATION
Thermowell Assembly; or Element with Head
Ceramic insulated elements are not available spring loaded.  Use MgO insulated
elements instead.
00 - None
08 -  General purpose, cast iron head, non-spring loaded  (Obsolete use code "10")
23 -  General purpose, cast iron head, spring loaded  (Obsolete use code "25")
09 -  General purpose, aluminum head, non-spring loaded (Obsolete use code "27")
24 -  General purpose, aluminum head, spring loaded  (Obsolete use code "28")
10 - Weatherproof, cast iron head, non-spring loaded
25 - Weatherproof, cast iron head, spring loaded
22 - Explosionproof head, non-spring loaded
26 - Explosionproof head, spring loaded
27 - Weatherproof, aluminum head, non-spring loaded
28 - Weatherproof, aluminum head, spring loaded
32 - Transmitter ready, aluminum, non-spring loaded
34 - Transmitter ready, aluminum, spring loaded
Plug and chain
(code 1 or 2)

Page 5-13
Thermowells and Assemblies
Ordering Information (continued)
Ordering replacement elements for thermowells
Code 90 – Double ended bushing, not spring loaded
Code 91 – Double ended bushing, spring loaded
Select the type of element and enter the proper code in the first four digits of the model number. Example: J61W-
Enter “0” in fields 5 and 6 of the model number. Example: J61W-00
Measure the length of the old element as illustrated above. Enter that length in fields 7, 8 and 9. Use field 9 for fractions of
an inch. Example: For 6-1/2 inch length, enter J61W-00065-
Enter “0” in fields 10, 11, 12 and 13 of the model number. Example: J61W-00065-000-0-
Enter code “90” or code “91” in fields 14 and 15 of the model number. Example: J61W-00065-000-0-90
Code 96 – Spring loaded with terminal board
Code 97 – Element only, not spring loaded
Code 98 – Element only, with ring for spring loading
These elements are more difficult to specify. The following information is required:
The “A” dimension of the well
The “N” dimension which is the length of the head to well connection
The style of the thermocouple head
The “A” dimension is the overall length of the well less 1/4”. For thermowell codes A, B, E, M, N, P or R (field 5 of the model
number) add the “U” dimension plus the “T” dimension plus 1-1/2”. For codes D, F, Q, S, T or U, add the “U” dimension
plus 2”. If the model number is not known, insert a piece of welding rod into the well and measure the “A” dimension.
The “N” dimension is the length of the head to well connector less allowance for thread immersion. For connector codes
A, C, E or J, the length is 3-1/2”. For connector codes B, D, F or K, the “N: dimension will have to be measured.
The various styles of thermocouple heads have different internal dimensions that impact the length of the element. The proper
code for the head (fields 14 and 15) should be specified by description when ordering the element.
Select the type of element and enter the proper code in the first four digits of the model number. Example: J61W-
Enter “0” in fields 5 and 6 of the model number. Example: J61W-00
Calculate the length of the element by adding the “A” and “N” dimensions. Enter that length in fields 7, 8 and 9. Use field 9
for fractions of an inch. Example: For 6-1/2 inch length, enter J61W-00065-
Enter “0” in fields 10, 11, 12 and 13 of the model number. Example: J61W-00065-000-0-
Enter code “96” or code “91” in fields 14 and 15 of the model number. Example: J61W-00065-000-0-96, head code = 24.
Length
Code 08, 09, 23 or 24 Head
“T” Dimension
“N” Dimension 3/4” 1” “U” Dimension